costs were reported under Other costs. This change in consolidated statement of income (loss) presentation had no impact
on operating results.

Transat A.T. Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

2019 Annual Report   Transat A.T. Inc. | 70

RECOGNIZING THE COSTS OF OBTAINING A CONTRACT

Certain additional costs incurred to earn income from air transportation services, such as costs related to the worldwide
distribution system and credit card fees, are capitalized at the time of booking and expensed when revenue is recognized.
Prior to the adoption of IFRS 15, some costs were expensed at the time of booking. This change in accounting policy affects
the timing of expense recognition.

IMPACT ON PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The cumulative effect of the adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of financial position and the
consolidated statement of income (loss) is detailed in the following tables. The cumulative effect on the consolidated
statement of cash flows was not material and as a result not reported:

Before
adjustments IFRS 9 IFRS 15

After
adjustments

Consolidated statement of financial position $ $ $ $
Trade and other receivables 121,618   —   (30)   121,588
Prepaid expenses 64,245   —   3,918   68,163
Deferred tax assets 16,286   —   (404)   15,882
Total assets 1,453,216  —   3,484   1,456,700
Trade and other payables 245,013   —   (6,183)   238,830
Customer deposits and deferred revenues 433,897   —   6,514   440,411
Deferred tax liabilities 2,217   —   542   2,759
Total liabilities 898,246   —   873   899,119
Retained earnings 327,562   683   2,611   330,856
Unrealized gain (loss) on cash flow hedges 4,532   (683)   —   3,849
Total equity 554,970   —   2,611   557,581
Total liabilities and equity 1,453,216  —   3,484   1,456,700

As at October 31, 2017

Before
adjustments IFRS 9 IFRS 15

After
adjustments

Consolidated statement of financial position $ $ $ $
Trade and other receivables 140,009   —   (30)   139,979
Prepaid expenses 63,789   —   5,101   68,890
Deferred tax assets 14,850   —   104   14,954
Total assets 1,561,615  —   5,175   1,566,790
Trade and other payables 326,621   —   (5,889)   320,732
Customer deposits and deferred revenues 510,631   —   6,721   517,352
Deferred tax liabilities 2,019   —   1,233   3,252
Total liabilities 993,086   —   2,065   995,151
Retained earnings 329,895   7,761   3,110   340,766
Unrealized gain (loss) on cash flow hedges 9,732   (7,761)   —   1,971
Total equity 568,529   —   3,110   571,639
Total liabilities and equity 1,561,615  —   5,175   1,566,790

As at October 31, 2018

Transat A.T. Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

2019 Annual Report   Transat A.T. Inc. | 71

Before
adjustments IFRS 9 IFRS 15 Presentation

After
adjustments

Consolidated statement of income (loss) $ $ $ $ $
Revenues 2,992,582 —   (143,627)   —   2,848,955

Costs of providing tourism services 1,091,924  —   (155,544)   (73,275)   863,105
Sales and distribution costs —   —   11,235   198,686   209,921
Commission 87,763   —   —   (87,763)   —
Other 135,225   —   —   (37,648)   97,577
Total operating expenses 3,043,857 —   (144,309)   —   2,899,548

Operating income (loss) (51,275)   —   682   —   (50,593)

1,284   (9,644)   —   —   (8,360)
Deferred income taxes (1,204)   2,566   183   —   1,545
Net income (loss) for the period 2,416   7,078   499   —   9,993
Net income (loss) attribuable to shareholders (1,126)   7,078   499   —   6,451
Earnings (loss) per share

Basic (0.03)   0.19   0.01   —   0.17
Diluted (0.03)   0.19   0.01   —   0.17

Year ended October 31, 2018

Change in fair value of fuel-related derivatives
   and other derivatives

Note 5 Future changes in accounting policies

Standards issued but not yet effective are discussed below. The Corporation has not early adopted these new standards.

IFRS 16, Leases

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16, Leases, which supersedes IAS 17, Leases. IFRS 16 introduces a single lessee